There are no other standards, amendments to existing standards or interpretation that are not yet effective that

would be expected to have a material impact on the Group.

GUANGZHOU R&F PROPERTIES CO., LTD.  Annual Report 2018112 GUANGZHOU R&F PROPERTIES CO., LTD.  Annual Report 2018 113

(All amounts in RMB Yuan thousands unless otherwise stated)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GUANGZHOU R&F PROPERTIES CO., LTD.  Annual Report 2018112 GUANGZHOU R&F PROPERTIES CO., LTD.  Annual Report 2018 113

2. SUMMARy OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with

Customers on the Group’s financial statements.

(a) Impact on the financial statements

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by

the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the

numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

 As at 1 january 2018

 As originally

 presented HkFRS 15 HkFRS 9 Restated

Consolidated balance sheet(extract)

Non-current assets

Deferred income tax assets 6,417,490 (366,920) 44,929 6,095,499

Available-for-sale financial assets (“AFS”) 527,650 – (527,650) –

Financial assets at fair value through other

 comprehensive income (“FvOCI”) – – 527,650 527,650

Current assets

Properties under development 110,865,723 (3,953,084) – 106,912,639

Trade and other receivables and prepayments 33,058,064 477,842 (221,080) 33,314,826

Contract assets – 1,529,685 (15,297) 1,514,388

Tax prepayments 3,672,939 (110,971) – 3,561,968

Total assets 298,108,940 (2,423,448) (191,448) 295,494,044

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 6,720,368 297,599 (14,008) 7,003,959

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables 39,439,990 (357,395) – 39,082,595

Contract liabilities – 24,521,797 – 24,521,797

Deposits received on sale of properties 29,058,143 (29,058,143) – –

Current income tax liabilities 15,752,952 279,699 – 16,032,651

Total liabilities 233,215,286 (4,316,443) (14,008) 228,884,835

Equity

Retained earnings 56,160,504 1,863,123 (177,290) 57,846,337

Non-controlling interests 956,974 29,872 (150) 986,696

Total equity 64,893,654 1,892,995 (177,440) 66,609,209

(All amounts in RMB Yuan thousands unless otherwise stated)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GUANGZHOU R&F PROPERTIES CO., LTD.  Annual Report 2018114 GUANGZHOU R&F PROPERTIES CO., LTD.  Annual Report 2018 115GUANGZHOU R&F PROPERTIES CO., LTD.  Annual Report 2018114 GUANGZHOU R&F PROPERTIES CO., LTD.  Annual Report 2018 115

2. SUMMARy OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b) HkFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

HKFRS 15 replaces the provisions of HKAS 18 Revenue (“HKAS 18”) and HKAS 11 Construction Contracts (“HKAS